

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 255, 569 AND 570 OF 2008

Surinder Singh Etc. ...Appellants

-Versus-

Union of India & Ors. Etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 255 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are four respondents. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete as all the Respondents are represented through Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant as well as counsel for the respondents have filed statement of case. Copies of the same have been included in the paper books.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 569 AND 570 OF 2008

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in C.A. No. 569 of 2008 and there are two respondents in C.A. No. 570 of 2008. All the respondents in both the appeals were earlier represented through Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Advocate who has now designated as Senior Advocate. Notice for alternative arrangement was issued to the respondents in these matters on 26th May, 2015 for making fresh arrangements for their representation before this Court through another Advocate-on-record or in-person. Unserved cover containing the said notice has been received back from the respondents with the postal remarks "Left".

The office report in this regard was listed before Ld. Registrar's Court from time to time and lastly listed on 21st September, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

“Vakalatnama has not been filed on behalf of the respondent despite the undertaking given by the Id. Counsel, Mr. Mohit Singh who has entered appearance after the previous counsel was designated as Senior Advocate. Service was otherwise complete. None is present as on date.

Registry to process the matter for being listed before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”

It is submitted that no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the respondents in these matters so far.

Appeals are ready for hearing.

The appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 15th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

- 1 Mr. Praveen Agrawal, Advocate
36E Pocket-I, Mayur Vihar,
Delhi-91.
- 2 Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3